
STATE OF TENNESSEE 

 
DAVID H. LILLARD, JR.         T R E A S U R Y  D E P A R T M E N T    615.741.2956 

   STATE TREASURER         David.Lillard@tn.gov 
   STATE CAP ITOL  
 NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE  37243-0225 
    

Sender’s telephone: 615.253.6150 
Sender’s email: Alison.Cleaves@tn.gov 

 
M E M O R A N D U M  

 
TO:   Fiscal Review Committee 
 
FROM:  Alison Cleaves, 

Legal Services Director 
 
DATE:  August 30, 2017 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment Requests for International Manager Contracts  
 
Attached please find for your consideration nine (9) amendment requests relative to the 
Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System’s (“TCRS”) contracts with international equity 
managers.  Eight (8) of the nine contracts will require either an increase or decrease in the 
contract maximum liability; the contractors are as follows:  Walter Scott and Partners Limited; 
FIAM, LLC; American Century Global Investment Management, Inc.; TT International; State 
Street Global Advisors Trust Company; PanAgora Asset Management, Inc.; Marathon Asset 
Management, LLP; and Baring International Investment Limited.  One (1) of the contracts 
requires a reduction in the contractor’s fees, and that contractor is Mondrian Investment Partners.  
The TCRS is managed and administered by the Department of Treasury staff.  This management 
and administration includes the investment of TCRS assets on behalf of plan participants.  All of 
TCRS plan assets are managed internally by Department of Treasury investment division 
employees, with the exception of international equities that are managed by contractors at the 
direction of the investments division employees.  Because some of the contractors have 
outperformed expectations, the Department of Treasury is seeking to amend those contracts to 
increase maximum liability.  For those contracts in which it is anticipated that the maximum 
liability will not be met or exceeded prior to the conclusion of the contracts, the Department is 
seeking to reduce the maximum liability so it is more accurately reflected in the contract.   
 
The following international equity manager contracts need to be amended to adjust maximum 
liability: 
 
Walter Scott and Partners Limited – decrease maximum liability by $1,746,275.48; 
FIAM, LLC- increase maximum liability by $1,820,000.00; 
American Century Global Investment Management, Inc.- decrease maximum liability by 
$737,814.38; 



International Manager Contracts – Fiscal Review Committee 
Amendments  
Page -2- 
 
 

 
 
 

TT International- increase maximum liability by $300,000.00; 
State Street Global Advisors Trust Company – decrease maximum liability by $2,000,000.00; 
PanAgora Asset Management, Inc. – increase maximum liability by $2,200,000.00; 
Marathon Asset Management, LLP- increase maximum liability by $6,300,000.00; and  
Baring International Investment Limited- decrease maximum liability by $3,460,000.00. 
 
Additionally, TCRS’s contract with Mondrian Investment Partners will need to be amended to 
adjust its fees under its contract.  Amendment A to Mondrian’s contract, which contains its fees, 
is being amended to include a basis point fee for assets managed by Mondrian over $500 million, 
which will reduce the fee charge for assets of this size.  The tiered fee approach contained in 
Mondrian’s original Attachment A did not contemplate managing assets over $500 million.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: Alison Cleaves *Contact 
Phone: 

(615) 253-6150 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

 David, H. Lillard, Jr. 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

FA-09-26517 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

October 15, 2008 *Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

September 30, 2018 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

2 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

October 15, 2017 

*Department Submitting: Department of Treasury 
*Division: Investments 

*Date Submitted: August 15, 2017 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: N/A 
*Contract Vendor Name: TT International  

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $28,000,000.00 (current); $28,300,000.00 
(proposed)  

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: See Excel Spreadsheet 
*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:2009 FY:2010 FY:2011 FY:2012 FY:2013 FY: 2014 

$1,214,006.51 $2,385,35
4.67 

$2,675,597
.96 

$2,446,363.7
3 

$2,724,110
.64 

$3,153,251.0
0 

FY:2015 FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY:2019  

$3,153,251.00 $3,153,25
1.00 

$3,153,251
.00 

$3,153,251.0
0 

$788,311.4
9  

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY:2009 FY:2010 FY:2011 FY:2012 FY:2013 FY:2014 

$734,772.36 $2,276,92
1.85 

$2,553,435
.08 

$2,554,570.9
8 

$2,577,155
.05 

$3,166,838.4
4 

FY:2015 FY:2016 FY:2017    

$3,280,134.05 $3,314,45
5.00 

$2,796,369
.95    

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 

There is no surplus.   



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

funds were spent: 
IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

N/A. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

Contract expenditures are anticipated to 
exceed contract allocation and this is the 
reason for the amendment request to 
increase the contract’s maximum liability.   

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 
 

State: 
 

 
Federal:  

 
Interdepartmental: 

 

 
Other: $28,000,000.00 

If “other” please define: Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System 
participant earnings 

If “interdepartmental” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Amendment 1 dated September 30, 2013 Extended the term and added a regulatory 
provision.   

  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Alternative Competitive Procurement 
Method 

*What were the projected costs of the 
service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 
How was this cost determined? 

 

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State.  

 

 
 



ba10301
Typewritten Text
cy17-9356






1 

AMENDMENT 2 
OF CONTRACT FA-09-26517 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Tennessee Consolidated 
Retirement System, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and TT International hereinafter referred to as 
the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 
it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the 
subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
Section C.1. in the Contract is amended by deleting the language and numbers “twenty-eight million 
dollars ($28,000,000.00)” and replacing it with the language and numbers “twenty-eight million three 
hundred thousand dollars ($28,300,000.00)”.   
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective October 15, 2017.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

TT INTERNATIONAL: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

TENNESSEE CONSOLIDATED RETIREMENT SYSTEM: 

 

DAVID H. LILLARD, JR., STATE TREASURER DATE 
 
 
































































































































































	1 FRC Memo
	2 FRC Supplemental Information- TT International
	3 Amendment Request (approved by CPO)
	4 TT International Amendment 2
	5 TT International - Amendment 1
	6 TT International ContractReduced sz



